investigate solid waste management in 
tertiary and secondary level hospitals in 
Enugu urban and the basis for designing a 
Safer Sharps management intervention 
programme. The study utilized the 
descriptive research design. The population 
for the study consisted of thousand six 
hundred and thirty-seven (1,637) clinical solid 
waste generators and handlers from tertiary 
and secondary level hospitals in Enugu 
urban. The sample for the study was three 
hundred (300) clinical solid waste generators 

and handlers selected from the thousand six 
hundred and thirty-seven tertiary and

[...]

Surveys 
may be qualitative or quantitative in the 
verbal or mathematical form of expression; 

such studies are factual and hence supply 
practical information (Salaria, 2012).   

The population of the Study 
The population for the study comprised two 
hundred and eighty-five (285) workers in 
Lagos State Waste Management Authority 
(LAWMA). Records drawn from LAWMA 
Head Office, Ijora were used to estimate the 
population of SWM workers in Lagos State. 
This includes two hundred and eighty-five 
(285) LAWMA staff.  

Sample size and Sampling 
Techniques 
The sample size is a smaller representative of 
a larger whole or a fraction or pa of the 
whole. Sampling can also be described as a 
process or procedure of selecting pail of the 
entire population for observation for an